

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Parks, Recreation and Conservation Board, due to the expiration of term of Hon. Catherine Parker:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Hon. David J. Tubiolo, Westchester County Legislator, 14th District, 148 Martine Avenue, 8th Floor, White Plains, New York as the legislator member of the Westchester County Parks, Recreation and Conservation Board, for the term February 4, 2022 to December 31, 2023.

Given under my hand and seal this 4th day of February, 2022.

George Latimer County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

February 4, 2022

Honorable David J. Tubiolo Westchester County Legislator, 14th District 148 Martine Avenue, 8th Floor White Plains, NY 10601

Dear Legislator Tubiolo,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as the legislator member of the Westchester County Parks, Recreation, and Conservation Board, effective today, Friday, February 4, 2022 pursuant to the Laws of Westchester County §134.21. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2023.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk prior to the next Parks, Recreation, and Conservation Board meeting, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact the Westchester County Department of Parks, Recreation, and Conservation at (914) 231-4559 for the date, place, and time of the Parks, Recreation, and Conservation Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

4 9.

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/tts

cc:

Honorable Board of Legislators

Kathleen O'Connor, Commissioner - Department of Parks, Recreation, and Conservation

Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: CE@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

westchestergov.com

David, a 4th generation Yonkers resident, was recently elected to his first term as County Legislator of District 14, which covers parts of Yonkers and Mt. Vernon, in a Special Election for the seat vacated by his mentor and friend, Bernice Spreckman.

David has long been involved civically in both Yonkers and Mt. Vernon; he has held various positions in numerous organizations including Fleetwood Neighborhood Association, Mt. Vernon Chamber of Commerce, Lincoln Park Taxpayers Association, Knights of Columbus (DiFalco Council), Holy Name Society (St. John the Baptist), Lawrence Park West Civic Association, Aisling Irish Community Center and Ancient Order of Hibernians to name a few.

Legislator Tubiolo serves on various community organizations and is the Vice President of the 2nd Precinct Community Council, Vice President of the Yonkers Exchange Club, Recruitment Chair/Trustee of Sons of Italy (John D. Calandra Lodge #2600), member of St. Barnabas Parish Council and a Board Member of Hyatt Civic Association; he is the Past-President of Untermeyer Performing Arts Council (UPAC).

A proud graduate of St. Joseph's Elementary School, Fordham Preparatory High School and Syracuse University, David serves as Chair of the Board of Legislators committee on Parks & Recreation and is a member of the committees on Budget & Appropriations; Planning, Economic Development & Energy; Public Works & Transportation; Seniors, Youth & Intergenerational Services and Social Services. He looks forward to continuing the advocacy started by Ms. Spreckman for seniors citizens and looks forward to helping keep Westchester County a safe, affordable and thriving place for all to live.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.:	
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER)	
I, David Tubiolo do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support (Print or Type Name) the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New York, and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of the office of land for the	
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.	
Date: 3/18/2022 Devil L. Jul	ib
(Signature	e)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 8 day of MWM, 2012. (Signature) (Signature) (Print or Type Name) (Title of Official Administering Oath)	ROSE M. VINCI Notary Public, State of New York Reg. No. 01V/6361674 Qualified in Dutchees County Commission Expires July 17, 2025

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.